

No. 16-1348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NELSON CURRIER,
Petitioner,
v.
VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Virginia**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

LISA S. BLATT
R. STANTON JONES
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@apks.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ELIE SALAMON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-7360

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NO WAIVER OCCURS WHEN A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT IS FORCED TO SACRIFICE ONE IMPORTANT RIGHT TO SECURE ANOTHER.....	3
A. This Court Has Long Refused to Find Waiver Where a Defendant Is Put to a Hobson’s Choice	4
B. <i>Jeffers</i> Indicates That Sacrificing Double Jeopardy Rights to Avoid a Prejudicial Trial Is an Unfair Hobson’s Choice.....	8
II. A DEFENDANT DOES NOT WAIVE DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS BY CHOOSING SEVERANCE TO AVOID AN UNFAIR TRIAL	10
A. Evidence of a Prior Felony Is Unduly Prejudicial.....	10
B. Allowing Prosecutors to Re-litigate Issues They Lost Is Antithetical to the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 20
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	18
<i>Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972).....	9
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968).....	5
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	5
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	17
<i>Greene v. Brigano</i> , 123 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Hackney v. Commonwealth</i> , 504 S.E.2d 385 (Va. Ct. App. 1998) (en banc).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Mitchell</i> , 261 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	4-5
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	11
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 605 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Ashley Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988).....	3-4
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> , 955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 504 F. App'x 647 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)	8
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ochoa</i> , 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Inmon</i> , 568 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1977)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	5
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 96 F.3d 491 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 88 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Pavelko</i> , 992 F.2d 32 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 909 F.2d 488 (11th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	4
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	4, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	6, 7, 8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a).....	11-12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	12
Fed. R. Evid. 403	11
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER MATERIALS	Page(s)
1 Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>Uncharged Misconduct Evidence § 1.2</i> (2016)	13-14
Candaly B. Rade et al., <i>A Meta-Analysis of Public Attitudes Toward Ex-Offenders</i> , 43 <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 1260 (2016).....	15
David Alan Sklansky, <i>Evidentiary Instructions and the Jury as Other</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 407 (2013).....	14
Devah Pager et al., <i>Sequencing Disadvantage: Barriers to Employment Facing Young Black and White Men with Criminal Records</i> , 623 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 195 (2009).....	15
Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> , 108 <i>Am. J. Soc.</i> 937 (2003)	15
Edith Greene & Mary Dodge, <i>The Influence of Prior Record Evidence on Juror Decision Making</i> , 19 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> 67 (1995).....	13
Joel D. Lieberman & Jamie Arndt, <i>Understanding the Limits of Limiting Instructions: Social Psychological Explanations for the Failures of Instructions to Disregard Pretrial Publicity and Other Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 6 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 677 (2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kathryn Stanchi & Deirdre Bowen, <i>This Is Your Sword: How Damaging Are Prior Convictions to Plaintiffs in Civil Trials?</i> , 89 Wash. L. Rev. 901 (2014).....	12, 14
Larry Laudan & Ronald J. Allen, <i>The Devastating Impact of Prior Crimes Evidence and Other Myths of the Criminal Justice Process</i> , 101 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 493 (2011).....	13
Matthew W. Pierce et al., <i>The Use of Criminal History Information in College Admissions Decisions</i> , 13 J. Sch. Violence 359 (2014).....	15
Richard Lempert, <i>The American Jury System: A Synthetic Overview</i> , 90 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 825 (2015).....	14
Roselle L. Wissler & Michael J. Saks, <i>On the Inefficacy of Limiting Instructions: When Jurors Use Prior Conviction Evidence to Decide on Guilt</i> , 9 L. & Hum. Behav. 37 (1985)	12-13
Theodore Eisenberg & Valerie P. Hans, <i>Taking a Stand on Taking a Stand: The Effect of a Prior Criminal Record on the Decision to Testify and on Trial Outcomes</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 1353 (2009).....	12, 13, 14
